STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
- PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES )
ASSQOCI ATION AND ITS YOLO COUNTY )
CHAPTER 639, )
)

Charging Party, ) Case No. S CE-1207
)

V. ) PERB Deci si on No. 838

)

YOLO COUNTY SUPERI NTENDENT OF ) Sept enber 17, 1990
SCHOOLS, )
Respondent . g

Appearances: Robert J. Radman, Field Representative, for
California School Enployees Association and its Yolo County
Chapter 639; Parham & Associ ates, Inc. by Jackson E. Parham
Attorney, for Yolo County Superintendent of Schools.
Before Craib, Camlli and Cunni ngham Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAM LLI, Menber: This case cones before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on a notion by the
‘Yol o County Superintendent of Schools (Yolo County or County)
requesting that the record be reopened in this case, and upon
exceptions taken by Yolo County to the admnnistrative |aw judge's
(ALJ) proposed decision (attached hereto), which finds that Yolo
County violated subdivisions (a) and (c), and derivatively,

subdi vision (b), of section 3543.5 of the Educational Enpl oynment

Rel ati ons Act (EERA or Act)! by engaging in the follow ng

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 354Q et seq.
Unl ess otherwise indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. Section 3543.5 states in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:



conduct: (1) On Novenber 3, 1987, denanding the renoval of
California School -Enpl oyees Associ ation (CSEA) negotiating team
menber Eva Prior (Prior) froma negotiating session; (2) on
February 23, 1988, suspending Prior for one day with pay; (3) on
August 10, 1988, issuing a letter of reprimand to Prior; (4) on
March 16, 1989, transferring duties of bargaining unit menber
Prior to a position outside of the unit wi thout giving notice to
the Association nor affording it an opportunity to negotiate the
decision to inmplenment the change or the effects thereof; and (5)
on May 3, 1989, issuing a below standard evaluation to Prior.

After reviewing the entire record in this case, including

Yol o County's exceptions to the proposed decision and notion

requesting the record be reopened, and CSEA's brief in response
thereto, the Board denies the notion requesting the record be
reopened, and adopts the proposed decision as the decision of the

Board itself in accordance with the di scussion that foll ows.

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny tb enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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DI SCUSSI ON

|.© MOTI ON TO REOPEN ‘THE. RECORD

Yol o County requests that the record be reopened to
introduce into evidence an expert opinion that the signature and
substance of a handwitten statenent, purportedly witten and
signed by Savina Mirrieta-Gardado (Guardado), which was entered
into evidence, is authentic. |In addition, the County wi shes to
enter into evidence testinony regarding certain adm ssions nade
by Guardado which tend to indicate that she was disgruntled
because of perceived unfair treatneht by Yolo County. The notion
"is based upon the -County's claimthat this evidence constitutes
new y-di scovered evidence which was not previously available and.
coul d not have been discovered with the exercise of reasonable

~diligence. (San Mateo Community College District (1985) PERB

Deci sion No. 543.) The declaration filed in support of this
notion states, in pertinent part:

Because | had no idea that Ms. Mirrieta-
Guardado was going to either be available to
testify or that she would di savow the
authenticity of Respondent's Exhibit A |
could not have prepared to inpeach her in
advance with a handwiting expert or

Wi tnesses to testify with respect to her

t rut hf ul ness.

In California State University_ (CFA). (1990) PERB Deci sion
Nos. 799-H and 799a-H, the Board expl ai ned that PERB Regul ati on
32320, subdivision (a)(2) provides that the Board may reopen the
record for the taking of further evidence, but does not provide

the standard for the determ nation as to when such action is



appropriate.- The Board cited San Mateo Community_Coll ege
«District; "supra, PERB Decision No.. 543, where it adopted the
standard set out in Regulation 32410, which governs requests for

reconsideration. (In accord, Regents of the University_of

California _(Yeary) (1987) PERB Decision No. 615-H ) Subdivision

(a) of that regulation provides that reconsideration may be
granted on the basis of: |

[n]ewy di scovered evidence . . . which was

not previously available and could not have

been discovered with the exercise of

reasonabl e diligence.

The evi dence sought to be proffered herein does not fit the
+standard enunci ated by the Board in the above cases; .it .is not ..
new evi dence which could not have been discovered with the
exerci se of reasonable diligence. The representative for the
County at the hearing sinply did not |earn of the substance of
the witness' testinony before he guestioned her at the hearing.
It was Respondent's representative who saw Guardado one day at

[ unch during the hearing and asked her to conme to the hearing to

testify; she was his witness. At the hearing, both parties had

’PERB Regul ations are codified at California Administrative
Code, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Regulation 32320,
subdi vision (a)(2) reads as follows:

(a) The Board itself may:

(2) Affirm nodify or reverse the
proposed deci sion, order the record reopened
for the taking of further evidence, or take
such other action as it considers proper.



the opportunity to question Guardado and, follow ng her
testinony, respondent entered into evidence several docunents
from Guardado's personnel file to show that the signature was
identical to that on the statenent in question. The ALJ
determ ned that he would admt the docunments into evidence as
somewhat probative, but stated that he had been involved in -
- .hearings where a handwiting expert had testified and that he
under st ood how technical and involved the issue was. He |
announced he would not attenpt to make a conclusion as to whet her
the signature was, in fact, authentic.

As stated above, the issue of the use of a handwiting
- expert to -authenticate a docunent was raised at the hearing by
the ALJ on Cctober 13, 1989. The last day of hearing occurred on
Cct ober 26, 1989 and, therefore, the respondent had the
opportunity to call an expert witness or to request a continuance
to do so. After the witness testified on the last day of
hearing, the ALJ stated on the record that the w tness appeared
‘to have presence of mnd, to be clear and conmuni cative, and not
to be overnedi cated nor disoriented in any way. Wen he asked
for any argunent regarding her apparent credibility, neither
party nmade any argunent. At that time, or at any tinme prior to
the close of the hearing or the subm ssion of post-hearing
briefs, representative for respondent could have requested a

conti nuance, but did not do so.

Based upon the above, the proffered evidence is not of the

“nat ure which constitutes new y-di scovered evidence previously



unavai | abl e and undi scoverable with the exercise of reasonable
di | i gence.

1. CREDI Bl LI TY DETERM NATI ON

Thé ALJ made a credibility determ nation concerning
Eli zabeth Zemels (Zemmels), based upon testinony given with
regard to the authenticity of the document purportedly witten by
Guardado. Many of the determ nations in this case are based, at
least in part, upon this credibility determnation. Wth regard
to cases of this nature, the Board has stated:

[We nust enphasize that credibility
determ nations play a vital role in the
" consideration of this allegation. Wile we
.are free to consider the entire record and
draw our own conclusions from the evidence
presented, we will afford deference to an
ALJ's findings of fact which incorporate
credibility determ nations. (Santa_Cd ara
Unified School District (1979) PERB Deci sion
No. 104.) This appears to us to be a classic
i nstance where deference is appropriate.
(Los Angel es Unified School D strict (1988)
PERB Deci sion No. 659, p. 8.)

The Board, in Los _Angeles Unified Schogl District, goes on to

‘poi nt out that the testinony in that case presented two

dramatically different versions of an incident. Because the ALJ
credited one version, and there was no basis in the transcript
for overturning that determ nation, the ALJ's credibility
determ nation, based in large part upon w tness observation, was
adopted by the Board.

In the case before us, there is no basis in the record for

overturning the ALJ's credibility determ nation. W therefore

~« defer to the ALJ's findings which incorporate such determ nation.



I11. FEBRUARY 23, 1988, ONE- DAY SUSPENSI ON W TH PAY
- We-affirmthe-ALJ's -finding of discrimnation based upon
this conduct, in accordance with the discussion bel ow. ?

The proposed decision found that it was unnecessary to rely
upon circunstantial evidence to find anti-union aninus on t he
part of Yolo County as there was direct evidence of anti-union
aninus in thié case. The ALJ further found evidence of disparate

treatnment of Prior under Novatg Unified School District (1982)

PERB Deci sion No. 210 (Novato).

The managenent personnel who requested the suspension of
Prior were Joan Kingery (Kingery) (her imedi ate supervisor) and
- Zemmel s (supervisor to Kingery). It is clear fromthe record
that the superintendent, who actually inposed the suspension,
nerely accepted the reconmendati on of Zemmels w thout perform ng
an i ndependent examination. Zenmels' recomendation, and the
County's justification for the suspension, were based upon thé
statement alleged to have been witten and signed by Guardado.?
- The ALJ discredits the testinony of Zemmels and, specifically,
her testinony regarding the statement in question. As there is

no basis in the record for overturning the ALJ's credibility

‘W note that the proposed decision incorrectly states this
conduct occurred on February 23, 1989; it occurred on that date
in 1988.

‘A witten statenent bearing enployee Dick Slaugh's name was
al so received by Zemmels. Slaugh was not called as a witness to
'substantiate his statenent and, accordingly, the ALJ gave it very
l[ittle weight.



determ nation, we defer to that determ nation, and the finding of

#zdi scrim nation ‘based ‘thereon. (See discussion, supra, at

pp. 6-7.)

The Board does not adopt that portion of the proposed
deci sion which finds that the one-day suspension of Prior
constituted disparate treatnment under Novato. The Board finds
~that there is insufficient evidence on the record as to the
treatnent of other enployees to substantiate such a finding.

V. NMAY 3, 1989, EVALUATI ON

The proposed decision holds that an analysis of the specific
factors enunerated in Novato does not support a finding of
unl awful notive. However, an inference of unlawful notive may be-
shown by circunstantial evidence involving factors other than
those specifically enunerated in Novato. In addition, notive can
be shown by direct evidence. |In this case, there is both
circunstantial and direct evidence of Kingery's anti-union aninus
by virtue of her coments to Brenda Hi att, and superior
-.evaluations given to Prior by a forner supervisor.
In the proposed decision it is stated:

[a]n enpl oyee evaluation is, by its very

nature, so subjective it does not lend itself

to an objective inquiry into the true
noti vati on behind each ranking and narrative,

(p. 42.)

As the Board finds that an enpl oyee eval uation, as a whole, can
be anal yzed objectivély, the Board does not adopt this statenent.

However, this statenment is nonprejudicial to Yolo County.



V. ALLECED VI OLATI ON OF EERA SECTI ON 3543.5, SUBDI VI SI ON
(a) BY UNI LATERAL TRANSFER OF DUTI ES

The ALJ found that the County unilaterally transferred
duties out of the unit in violation of section 3543.5(c), and
that the County discrimnated against Prior in violation of
section 3543.5, subdivision (a) by this action. However, the
first amended conplaint, in paragraph 18, all eges:

[t]his conduct [the unilateral transfer of

duties] also interfered with the rights of

bargai ning unit enployees to be represented

by Charging Party in violation of CGovernnent

code section 3543.5(a).
Thus, the conplaint does not allege that the transfer of duties
constituted discrimnation.

The Board, adopting standards used by the National Labor
Rel ati ons Board, has held that where an unalleged violation is
intimtely related to the subject matter of the conplaint, the
conduct in question'is part of the same course of conduct, the
unal l eged violation has been fully litigated, and the parties

have had an opportunity to exam ne and be cross-exam ned, the

Board will entertain the violation. (Los_Angel es Community

College District (1989) PERB Decision No. 748, p. 18; Santa Cara

Unified School District, supra. PERB Decision No. 104.) In

addition, the Respondent nust be provided adequate notice and

opportunity to defend the unalleged violation. (Tahoe- Truckee

Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 668, pp. 6-10.)

In this case, the parties were on notice, by virtue of the
conplaint, to be prepared to litigate and argue the issue of
whet her the unilateral transfer of work violated the County's
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duty to bargain and also constituted interference with the }ights
of unit -enployees. "But, they were not on notice to be prepared
to argue of defend an allegation that such conduct discrimnated
against Prior. Because, in this case, Yolo County was not put on
notice that it should defend the unalleged violation, the Board
finds the allegation was inproperly considered in the proposed
deci sion, and constitutes a denial of due process. The Board,
therefore, does not adopt that portion of the proposed deci sion,
and further declines to address the unalleged violation.

The subdivision (a) allegation appearing in the conplaint
states that the unilateral transfer of work interfered with the
rights of unit nmenbers. Because the Board finds there is
insufficient evidence to support an interference violation, this
claimis dismissed. (Tahoe-Truckee Unifjed School Distrjct,
supra. PERB Decision No. 668, p. 13.)

VI . TI M NG OF PROTECTED ACTIVITY

In its exceptions, the County repeatedly asserts that the
-evidence fails to establish a link (nexus) between the adverse
actions taken against Prior and her protected activity. W do
not agree. In addition to the direct and circunstantial evidence
of anti-union aninus discussed above or in the proposed decision,
the timng of the adverse actions is further evidence supporting
a finding of nexus. O the factors enunciated in Novato. timng
is a crucial element to a determ nation of nexus between

protected activity and adverse action, although timng alone is
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insufficient. (Charter Oak Unjfied School District (1984) PERB
:Deci si on .No. 404.)

In this case, there are three allegations of subdivision (a)
vi ol ati ons which are properly addressed (the exception concerns
the transfer of duties, as discussed above). The dates of these
t hree adverse actions are: February 23, 1988, August 10, 1988,
and May 3, 1989.

The negoti ati on session which occurred on Novenber 3, 1987,
wherein Yolo County objected to Prior's participation on behalf
of CSEA, is protected activity, of which Yolo County was clearly
"aware. The February 1988 conduct occurred three and one-half
“-nmonths after the Novenber 3, 1987, neeting. Kingery testified
she was aware that Prior was on the CSEA negotiatfng t eam and
.involved in negotiations in the sumrer of 1988. On August 10,
1988, Prior was issued a letter of reprimand by Kingery. The
negoti ati ons concerning job classifications and job descriptions,
in which Prior was involved, were conpleted in early 1989, and
‘the agreenent was ratified in February of 1989. On March 16,
1989, Yolo County transferred the duties which were in Prior's
job description to Jon Dimter, a managenent enployee. On May 3,
1989, four nonths after negotiations were conpleted, Prior was
i ssued a bel ow standard eval uati on.

It is clear fromthe chrdnology outlined above that the
three adverse acts alleged to be discrimnatory each followed

within four nonths of protected activity engaged in by Prior, of
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whi ch Yol o County was awar e. In sum as the protected activity
conti nued, so did the adverse consequences.
ORDER

Respondent Yol o County Superintendent of Schools' notion to
reopen the record is DEN ED

Based upon the foregoing findings of facts, conclusions of.
law and the entire record in this case, it is found that the Yolo
County Superintendent of Schools violated subdivisions (a) and
(c), and derivatively, subdivision (b), of section 3543.5 of the
- Educati onal Enpl oynent Relations Act (Act). Pursuant to
Gover nnment Code section 3541.5, subdivision (c), it is hereby
‘ORDERED t hat the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools, its
governing board and its representatives shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. I mposing or threatening to inpose reprisals,

discrimnating or threatening to discrimnate against, or

ot herwi se restraining or coercing enployees because of their

~:exercise of rights guaranteed by the Act.

2. Demandi ng or insisting that Eva Prior be renoved
fromthe negotiating team of the California School Enployees
Association and its Yolo County Chapter 639.

3. Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in good
faith wwth California School Enployees Association and its Yolo
County Chapter 639 by unilaterally transferring work out of the

unit.

12



4. Denying to the California School Enployees
Associ ation-and-its Yol o County Chapter 639, rights guaranteed to
it by the Educational Enploynent Relations Act.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE PCLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT

RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Resci nd the one-day suspension with pay dated
February 23, 1989, and if it has been served, make Eva Prior
whol e for any |osses she may have incurred as a result. Such
resci ssion shall include the renoval and destruction of all
copies of such letter fromall of Yolo County's files, including
but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

2. Rescind the letter of reprinmand dated August 10,
1988. Such rescission shall include the renoval and destruction
of all copies of such letter fromall of Yolo County's files,
including but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

3. Rescind the evaluation dated May 3, 1989. Such
resci ssion shall include the renoval and destruction of all
copi es of such evaluation fromall of Yolo County's files,
including but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

4. Assign forthwith to the bargaining unit the ful
range of duties set forth in the job description for Business
Services Technicians [11-B

5. Wthin thirty-five (35) days follow ng the date
this Decision is no |onger subject to reconsi deration, post at
all work |ocations where notices to enployees are customarily

.-pl aced, copies of the Notice attached as an Appendi x hereto,
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signed by an authorized agent of the enployer. Such posting
shall be-maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
wor kdays. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to insure that this
Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered by any
ot her materi al .
6. Witten notification of the actions taken to

conply with this Oder shall be nade to the Sacranmento Regional . .
Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accordance
with his instructions.

It is further ORDERED that all other aspects of the Charge

and Conpl ai nt are hereby DI SM SSED.

Menmbers Crai b and Cunni ngham joined in this Decision.
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APPENDI X
NOTlI CE TO EMPLOYEES
- PCSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-1207,
California School Enployees Association_and its _Yolo County
~~Chapter 639 v. Yolo County Superintendent of Schools, in which
~all parties had the right to participate, it has been found that
.the Yol o County. Superintendent of Schools (Yolo County) violated

- the Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Act (Act), Government Code

section 3543.5, subdivisions (a) and (c), and derivatively,
subdi vi si on (b).

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this notice and we will:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. I nposing or threatening to inpose reprisals,
discrimnating or threatening to discrimnate against, or
ot herwi se restraining or coercing enployees because of their
exercise of rights guaranteed by the Act.

2. Demandi ng or insisting that Eva Prior be renoved
fromthe negotiating team of the California School Enployees
Association and its Yolo County Chapter 6309. -

3. Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in good
faith with California School Enployees Association and its Yolo
County Chapter 639 by unilaterally transferring work out of the
“uni t.

4. Denying to the California School Enployees
Association and its Yolo County Chapter 639, rights guaranteed to
it by the Educational Enploynment Relations Act.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Resci nd the one-day suspension with pay dated
February 23, 1989, and if it has been served, make Eva Prior
whol e for any |osses she may have incurred as a result. Such
resci ssion shall include the renoval and destruction of all
copies of such letter fromall of Yolo County's files, including
but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

2. Rescind the letter of reprinmand dated August 10,
1988. Such rescission shall include the renoval and destruction



of all copies of such letter fromall of Yolo County's files,
including but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

3. Rescind the evaluation dated May 3, 1989. Such
rescission shall include the renpoval and destruction of all
copi es of such evaluation fromall of Yolo County's files,
including but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

4. Assign forthwith to the bargaining unit the ful
range of duties set forth in the job description for Business
Services Technicians 111-B

Dat ed: YOLO COUNTY SUPERI NTENDENT
O SCHOALS

Aut hori zed Agent

OUTH'S IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE. | T MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR AT LEAST

THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSCOCI ATION and its YOLO COUNTY
CHAPTER 639,

Charging Party, Unfair Practice

Case No. S-CE-1207
V.
PROPOSED DECISION
YOLO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF (4/23/90)

SCHOOLS,

Respondent.

N N N e N A N N

Appearances: California School Enpl oyees Association and its
Yol o County Chapter 639 by Robert J. Radman, Field
Representative; Parham & Associ ates, Inc. by Janes C. \Whitl ock,
Consul tant, for the Yolo County Superintendent of Schools.
Before Allen R Link, Adm nistrative Law Judge.
PROCEDURAL.__HI STORY

On March 8, 1988, the California School Enpl oyees
Association and its Yolo County Chapter 639 (Charging Party, CSEA
or Association) filed an unfair practice charge with the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board (PERB) against the Yolo County
Superi ntendent of Schools, also known as the Yolo County O fice
of Education, (Superintendent, YCOE or Respondent) all eging
vi ol ati ons of subdivisions (a), (b), (c) and (d) of section

3543.5 of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or

Act).?!

! The BERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et
seq. All section references, unless otherwise noted, are to the
Government Code. Subdivisions (a), (b), (c¢) and (d) of Section
3543.5 state:

This proposed decision has been appealed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent
unless the decision and its rationale have been
adopted by_the Board.




On May 27, 1988, the CSEA filed a First Amended Charge. On
August.23, 1988, .it filed a.Second Anrended Charge. On March 21,
1989, a Notice of Partial Wthdrawal was issued by PERB s GCeneral
Counsel. On that sane date the CGeneral Counsel also issued a
Compl ai nt all eging violations of subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of
section 3543.5. On April 3, 1989, the. Respondent filed its.
Answer to the Conpl aint.

On May 5, 1989, an informal conference was held to explore
voluntary settlement possibilities. No settlenment was reached.
On May 17, 1989, the Charging Party filed a Third Anended Charge
and on Septenber 13, 1989, a First Amended Conplaint was issued.
On Septenber 18, 1989, the Respondent filed its Answer to that

amended Conpl ai nt.

3543.5. UNLAWUL PRACTI CES: EMPLOYER

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the formation
or adm nistration of any enpl oyee

organi zation, or contribute financial or

ot her support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organi zation in
preference to anot her.



The formal hearing was held on Septenber 20, 21, OCctober 13
-and 26, 1989. The parties briefed their respective positions.
The case was submtted for decision on January 26, 1990.

1 NTRODUCTI ON

Charging Party alleges that Respondent denanded the renoval
- of CSEA team nenber Eva Prior from a negotiating session on
Novemrber 3,  1987. It is also charged that Prior received a one-.
day suspension with pay (February 23, 1988) and a letter of
repri mand (August 10, 1988) because of her protected activities.
I'n addition, the Respondent was alleged to have issued a bel ow
standard eval uation on May 3, 1989, to Prior because of her
protected activities. - Lastly, the Charging Party.insists that
the Respondent unilaterally transferred a portion of Prior's
duties to a position outside of the bargaining unit, thereby
discrimnating against Prior and inproperly depriving the unit of
sone of its duties.

The Respondent admits its representative was upset with
Prior's actions and attendance at the subject negotiating session
but asserts that the incident had no inpact on future
negoti ations. Respondent states that all of its other actions
were based on Prior's conduct and job performance and are the
result of appropriate investigation and docunentati on. It denies
any of its actions violated section 3543.5.

JURI SDI CTI ON

The parties stipulated, and it is therefore found, that the

.. Charging Party is an enployee organi zati on and an excl usive



representative and the Respondent is a public school enployer
~W t hin the nmeaning of section 3540. 1.
ELNDINGS_OF FACT

1. Eva Prior - Background

Eva Prior has a position in the classification of a Business
‘Services Technician I11-B for the YCOE. She has worked there
since 1984. Prior.-to that tine she was enployed by the Wnters
School District as an assistant bookkeeper for six nonths. Her
supervisor at Wnters recommended her to the YCOE s BUsiness
Ofice. Wile wirking at the YCOE, she conpleted an ei ghteen-
nonth col | ege course in general accounting on August 15, 1986.

‘As a part:-of her duties, she balances the cash flow accounts of
the various school districts in the county. She has been, for at
| east the past two years, an alternate nmenber of CSEA's
negotiating team She attends all negotiating sessions that
concern the Business Ofice enployees. |In January 1988, she
became the vice-president of the |ocal CSEA chapter.

As vice-president she was only involved in grievances when-
ever it was necessary to act as the president's substitute. How
ever, she did represent a bus aide in July of 1988.

2. Negotjating Session Confrontation

On Novenber 3, 1987, Respondent's Personnel Director and
negoti ator, GCerald Burns, objected to Prior's participation in a
negotiating session. He interrupted Prior's presentation,
pounded on the table and pointed at Nadi ne Krug, CSEA s chapter

president, telling her that she had to imediately go outside to



talk to him Once they were outside, he demanded that Prior be
-removed from CSEA's .team ' He said that her participation was
self-serving and that it was nmaking resolution of the issues nore
difficult. H s shouted demands could be clearly heard inside the
negoti ati on room by the renaining menbers of CSEA s team

The issue under discussion that day concerned a
reclassification of the YCOE s business service technician
classifications. Mich of the controversy between the parties
concerned the reclassification of Prior's personal position.
Shortly before Burns stared shouting, Prior was asking hin1mhgt
criteria he was using to justify his reclassification argunent.
‘Her manner was neither |oud nor ‘argunentative.

After a short caucus, the CSEA negotiating teamreturned and
rejected. Burns' demand that Prior be renoved fromthe table.
That day's session resuned but only for a brief tine. Howevér,
when future sessions on this subject were held, Prior continued
to serve on the CSEA team Burns did ﬁot repeat his protests.
Resol ution of the reclassification issue was achieved in February
of 1989.

3. Assi stant Superintendent Elizabeth Zenmels' Background
Eli zabeth C. Zemmels, was appointed YCOE' s Assi st ant

Super i nt endent Qf Busi ness and Instructional Services in July
1988. She had been the Director of Curriculumand Instruction
starting in August of 1984. On Cctober 22, 1987, she assuned the
additional duties of InterimD rector of Business Services. Once

.she assuned both duties on a permanent basis, the comnbined



position was upgraded to that of an Assistant Superintendent.

-Her - backgroundin accounting and business, until she was placed
in charge of the business departnent, was very limted, although
she has been working on her doctorate in nmanagenent. In her new
position she had the assistance of Carlene Naylor, who was
retained as a consultant in the Spring of 1988. Naylor has a
Masters degree in Business Administration, is a.Certified Public.
Accountant (CPA) and has spent thirteen years total as either a
school district business manager or a director of business for a
county office of education. She is presently a principal in a
"CPA firm Naylor was avail able both by phone and in person to
‘hel p with various -aspects of -the-new position. .‘She personally
canme to the office four tinmes a nonth until approximately
Decenber 1988. Since that tine she has only visited the business
office tw ce.

4. . Director of Busjinpess Servjces Joan_ Kingery.s Background

Joan E. Kingery, recently pronoted to the position of

Director of Business Services, was for the two previous years,

t he Supervisor of Business Services for the YCOE. Her

prof essi onal background consists of 12 years of governnental
accounting experience with the counties of Yolo and Marin. \Wile
enpl oyed by Yol o County, she was the supervisor of four enployees
for the Food Stanp |ssuance program She left that position in
1975, twelve years before she began her duties with the YCOE
Business O fice. For the imediate two plus years prior to her

busi ness office appointnent she was a secretary in the YCOE



personnel departnent with no accounting responsibilities. Wile
assi gned:to the:business office she enrolled in, and successfully
conpl eted, a nine-nonth, 165 class hours course in schoo
busi ness managenent through the Califdrnia State University,
Sacr anent o. Carl ene Naylor testified favorably regarding
"Kingery's general accounting abilities.

Mary Washburn, presently Director of Business Services for
the El Dorado County Superintendent of Schools, was previously
t he Business Services Supervisor for the YCOE. Her title was
different but her duties were conparable to the position
presently held by Kingery.

- When Washburn'ieft,she did not reconmend. Kingery as her
repl acenent because she did not believe she had an adequate
background for the position.

5. YCOE's Business Office Background

There is no doubt that there were serious problens fn t he
busi ness of fice when Zemmels and Ki ngery began their supervisory
duties. The county's school districts were extrenely angry with
the quality of services comng fromthe office. Ceneral
i nformation was not being provided in é tinmely manner and the
State Departnent of Education deadlines were not being net.

Once Zemel s and Kihgery assuned control of the business
office, the situation did not appreciably inprove. Despite
assi stance from several sources, the two wonen did not have
sufficient technical know edge to provide any appreciable

.assi stance to the business service technicians.



For an extended period of tinme, Kingery was unable to answer
-routine questions w thout checking with either Isabella Lunsf or d?
‘or Eva Prior, Business Services Technicians Il1l. Kingery and

Prior had conpeted for the position of supervisor of the business
office. Zemmels chose Kingery. Kingery believed that Prior
‘resented her authority. -Kingery:resented Prior's. greater

know edge and was very sensitive to Prior's assistance to the

ot her business office enpl oyees. Wen the other enployees went
directly to Prior for answers, Kingery was incensed. She

bel i eved her authority was being underm ned. She was al so upset
with Prior because she would not cone to her for aid in her job
‘of ‘with'job:related problens. ~“If the:two.of themhad a

di sagreenent, Prior would go to Zemmels or to the Personnel
Ofice in an attenpt to get help, rather than discussing the
matter with Kingery.

6. Docunent Di screpancy_lncident lnvolving D ck Sl augh

In the norning of January 25, 1988, while perform ng her
routine duties, Prior found a discrepancy in a financial

docunent. \When attenpting to resolve the discrepancy, she
| earned that three warrants had been altered by figures having
been whited-out and replaced. This was an i nproper procedu.re.
She went to the enpl oyee who had altered the docunent, D ck

Sl augh, and di scussed the matter with him She told himthis was

2 Lunsford has an Associates in Arts degree in accounting
from Sol ano Col | ege, has taken the school business manager's
course at Sacranento State University, and was the Business
Manager for the Wnters School District for six years prior to
wor ki ng for the YCOE.



an unacceptabl e procedure and he admtted his error. The
.evi dence-characterizing the :«confrontational level of this
di scussion is in conflict and will be examned nore fully bel ow

After lunch, Prior brought the matter up to her supervisor.
Kingery told her that Slaugh had already conplai ned about her
holl ering and screamng at himwth regard to the matter. Prior
deni ed hollering or scream ng at Slaugh. Prior was told that she
was not Sl augh's supervisor and that she was not to engage in
this type of behavi or again.

Prior was upset about what she felt were lies told by Slaugh
about their norning discussion. She went to him that afternoon
and this tine she did berate-himin no uncertain terms. She told. .
himif he ever lied about her again, she would "kick his skinny
ass." She had no further contact with himthat day.

Two days later, on the 27th of January 1988, Zemmels was
investigating the matter and did not want Prior there while she
was doing it. She told Prior to go honme, with pay, for the day.
Prior told her that she could not |eave as there was a
negoti ati ng session scheduled for that day and she (Prior) was to
be on the CSEA team Zemmels told her that if she did not "go
home and go hone right now, | will wite you up for

n3

i nsubordi nation. | want you out of here now Zemmel s insists

she had no prior know edge that Prior was on CSEA s negoti ating

2 In a neeting wWith Superintendent Graf shortly before the
formal hearing in this case began, CSEA representatives told G af
t hat . CSEA woul d actively canpai gn agai nst Elizabeth Zemmels if
she chose to run for Yolo County Superintendent of Schools.
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team Nor did she know, she insists, that Prior was vice-
president -of the CSEA chapter. This. statenment is not credited,
as nore fully explained bel ow

Prior, knowing that there was no point in arguing wth
Zemmels, left the area and went to the boérd room where the CSEA
team was -assenbling. . She stayed .in negotiations. the.rest.of the
day.

On that sane day, January 27, 1988, Zemmels sent identi cal
notes to Joan Kingery, Savina Murrieta, Judy Shockey and Di ck
Sl augh, all business office enployees, asking each of themto

"put into witing a description of any unusual incidents, of

whi ch-“you" may have -“firsthand know edge, -t'aking-place .during work. ..

hours | ast Monday. "
Zemmel s received witten statenments from Ki ngery and
Sl augh.* Shockey told her that she was not present when the
subj ect events occurred. Zemmels testified as follows regarding

a handwitten statenent she insisted she received from Savi na

Murri et a:
Q El i zabeth, can you identify that
docunent ?
A Yes, this is the handwitten statenent

that was given to nme by Savina.
Q And how did that docunent conme to you?

A In an envel ope. It was just sitting on
nmy desk.

4 Slaugh was not called as a witness to substantiate his
witten statenent. :
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Q Okay, and did you subsequently talk to
Savi na about it?

A The only statenment | had was that | went
to her and said Savina you didn't sign this,
and she said, okay, and she took a pen off
her desk and signed it and then | put it in
the file.

Savina Murrieta, at the tine of the formal hearing in this
case, was on nedical |eave. She lives' in Wodl and but was not
expect ed to'testify due to a very serious illness that, accordi
to Zemmel s, her doctors have not been able to diagnose. The
Respondent asked that the statenment be admtted into evidence.

‘The docunent that Zemrels said was given to her and signed
in-her-presence: by Savina Mirrieta was witten.in pencil in
cursive, and is, inits entirety, as follows:

Monday 1-25-88
About 9 a.m overheard Joan and Eva
di scussing an error that had been nmade in
keying in a date. M nanme was nentioned, so
figured that the error that had been nade was
on ny part, but yet nothing was ever
mentioned to ne. About an hour later | heard
Eva telling Joan that D ck had changed a date
on a report after | had keyed it into the
conputer - she was very angry and was calling
D ck nanes. Throughout nost of the day she
(Eva) remained angry and continued harassing
D ck about what he had done (changing a
date).

/ s/ Savina Mireta

The docunent was not admtted into evidence at that tine
pending further verification.

On February 23, 1988, Prior was given a Notice of
D sciplinary Action which was based on "offensive and abusive
Language agai nst another staff menber when you di sagreed about

11
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office procedure.” As a result of this Notice, she was to serve
-a-.one-day suspension-with pay, which was to occur on March 2,
1988. The suspensi on was put in abeyance pendi ng the outcone of
this case.
On the last day of the formal hearing in this case the

Charging Party offered the follow ng.rebuttal docunment into
evi dence:

The letter dated 1/25/88 was not witten by

me. | had never seen this statenent before,

it was showed [sic] to ne on 10/25/89. The

signature is not mne, the [sic] is

m sspel | ed.

/ s/ Savi na Quar dado
/.s/ .Savina Murrieta

Under this statenent appeared the follow ng:
| requested this statenent from Savina
followi ng a tel ephone conversation on
10/ 25/ 89 and a personal followup visit to
her honme that sane evening. . | did show her
what has been marked as exhibit A and this
is the statenment that she gave. Savina is
ill and on extended |eave and unable to
appear.
/'s/ Eva Prior 10/25/89
The Charging Party asked that this docunment be admitted into
evi dence. Before this evidentiary conflict could be resol ved,
Savina Murrieta Guardado, despite her illness, cane to the
hearing roomand testified. | conducted the questioning and
after show ng her both docunents and telling her to take her
time, | asked her which one bore her signature. She said she did
not need time. She knew that she had signed the docunent the

-previous evening for Eva Prior but she was puzzl ed about the
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ot her docunent, the one Zemmels said she saw her sign. The
questioning.with regard to the Zemmels' offered docunment

conti nued:

Q (By the ALJ) (kay. Have you seen that
pi ece of paper before? |Is that your
si ghat ur e?

A Well, that's what's puzzling to ne is
that | sawthis last night, in all honesty
it's hard for ne to say yes or it's not. It
is, but it is and it isn't. But this isn't
the letter | produced.

Q It isn't the letter you produced?

A Huh-uh. | didn't nmake this letter.

Q ~~Ckay. Let's divide the question

A | was Murrieta then and Murrieta is

m sspel | ed.

Q kay.

A O there's . not enough letters.

Q Ckay. And the signature you -- you're

not sure but you don't think it is because it
doesn't have enough letters?

A Ri ght .
Q "Does that |ook |ike your handwriting?
A It does.

Q Ckay.

A But, | nean—_

Q Those- -

A

| would have known if 1'd signed
sonething like this.

Q Ckay. So it's your testinony, and your,

remenbering - it's your--you had no
recol l ection of ever signing it?

13



A | did not do this letter

Q - Ckay. Do you have any recollection of
ever having read that letter or those words,
or are-those your words? Could you have
dictated it to soneone?

A The first tinme | sawthis letter was
[ ast ni ght.

The Respondent's representative asked Ms. Guardado if she.

~-remenbered Zemmel s asking her what had gone on between Prior and .

Sl augh on the 25th of January. (Guardado said that she told

Zemmel s

. . . that Dick had altered sone figures on a
docunment after | had keyed theminto the
system And it was brought to his attention
by “Eva because by that tine. it hit Eva's
desk: ' She bal ances cash. - And it was brought
to his -- attention, so big deal what was
done was done.

So then she'd asked ne if | put that in
witing, everything | heard. And | told her
no, 1 _wuldn't, And at the end of that day -
- what | don't recall is | don't renmenber if
| set up an appointment wth Jack (YOCE
Superi ntendent Jack Graf) or Jack called ne
or if he was calling everyone by the end of

t he day.

But anyhow | renmenber having a neeting with
Jack. He called nme in and asking ne sort of
the sane thing that Elizabeth had asked ne.
And | told himthat it was kind of blown out
of proportion because nothing really happened
or went on and I had nothing -- 1_didn't_want
to _get _invol ved.

(Enmphasi s added.)

After Ms. @ardado left the hearing room | nade a statenent

characterizing her denmeanor -on the stand as being clean, well-

gr ooned,

alert, quiet and passive. | stated that she responded

>well to questions, and did not seem befuddl ed and appeared to
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testify in a credible manner. Both counsel were given an
ﬁopportunity-10=disagree'mﬂth my characterizations. They
responded as foll ows:
RADMAN: | have none.

VWH TLOCK: Respondent has none either. She
was obvi ously cogent.

7. Credibility Determnpation

"Eli zabeth Zemmels is a well-educated, intelligent, sincere-

appearing, seemngly forthright young woman. She has a
responsi bl e and respected position in the educational conmunity.
«|'f- the docunment in question had appeared nysteriously on her desk
W th.a signature and she had passively relied-on.it; the inpact._ﬁ_
of Savina Miurrieta Guardado's testinony could be mtigated. |

However, when a direct and total evidentiary conflict is
presented in the manner that this one was, there is no
alternative but to determine that the evidence supports a
-conclusion that Ms. Zemels' testinony is not to be credited.

The inpact of the adm ssion or rejection of the subject docunent
is not inportant. Nor is the degree of negativismin the
docunent of primary inportance. Wat is inportant is the fact
that an unaut hentic docunent was used to support the Respondent's
posi tion. It is the use of this docunent to suspend Prior that

is nost denonstrative of the Respondent's inproper notivation.?®

® Savina Murrieta Quardado's testinony was given on the |ast
day of the formal hearing. Zemmels was reportedly out of the
country and did not retake the stand to testify regarding
.Murrieta's testinony. The Respondent's representative did not
Tequest a continuance. '
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Due to Ms. @iardado's illness, | very closely observed her
denmeanor -and mani fested attitude toward the parties and the
i ssues, | have no doubt about the truthful ness of her statenents..
Savina Murrieta (Quardado) had only been working for the
Respondent for a little over one nonth at the tinme of the
incident. ~There was absolutely no evidence that she had any
bi as, for or against, either side. She had no reason to do
anything but tell the truth. She told both Zemmels and
Superintendent G af that there had been no nmajor confrontation.
She also determned, after having had only a short enpl oynent
period in the business office, that she did not want to get
involved in-the Business Office's attenpt to escalate the
incident. Therefore, she declined to put her coments in
witing. Shortly thereafter, Zemmels had a "signed handwitten”
docunment in her possession.

8. Exanples_of _Unj on_Ani mus

a. Dmter's Comments re: the CSEA.

At one point, Business Ofice Secretary Brenda Hiatt
observed Budget Manager Jon Dimter cone out of his office and
di scuss a work-related issue with Savina Mirrieta.® Savina
menti oned that she had previously discussed the proper procedure
with Eva, and Jon responded,

| do not want you to talk to Eva any nore

about your work. | want you to go to your
supervi sor and | do not want Eva hel pi ng

® Al'though there was no date given for this incident, Hi att
was only an enpl oyee of the YCOE from August of 1988, to June of
1989.
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everybody; that is not her responsibility. |
want you to just do your own work with your
-supervi sor :and don't involve her.

He conti nued:

I'm you know, sick of this union business.
I'm sick of this problem she is
causi ng.

Joan:Kingery came out of -her-office and interrupted him by

sayi ng:
... .1t was a |loaded issue, Jon. Just don't
say anyt hi ng nore. Il wll handle what | want
Savina to do in regards to Eva. That is the
end of it. '

b. July 1988 YCCE Business Ofice Users Meeting.

‘Carolyn Souza, Accounts Payable:. Cerk fromthe Wnters
School District office, attended a nonthly "users" neeting with

"the managers of the YCCE business office in July 1988. At that
nmeeting, she heard Joan Kingery and Elizabeth Zemmels ask the

~various county school district personnel to let them know if they
were having any problens with Eva Prior. They told the assenbl ed
group that Prior was on vacation and that was why sone of the
things that the districts had expected to be done had not been
conpl eted. Souza thought it strange that they would single out
one enployee in the office in this nmanner.

C. Zemmel s' Decenber 15, 1988, draft neno.

On Decenber 15, 1988, a draft nmeno was sent - by Zemmels to
Superintendent G af that concerned the Business Services
Technician 111 position. It discussed the difficulty the
Business O fice was having retaining enployees and discussed the

“ “fﬂpotentiaI fiscal inmpact of Eva Prior's workers' conpensation

17



stress claim The three-page meno concluded with a request that
a -:new. per manent .staff. nenber be_hyred regardl ess of the outcone
of Prior's claim |In support of that request, the follomﬁhg
sent ence appears:

We do not have any control over the outcone

of the clains filed by Eva at this point, but
we do control -what happens in this office. and

the attjtudes of staff_towards_her.
(Enphasi s added.)

As the evidence dictates a conclusion that Zemmels' and
Kingery's attitudes were consistently negative towards Prior, it
~is unlikely that this statement was suggesting they would foster
.Ia_positive attitude of the staff towards her.

- Ch.Decenbér'19,.1988,.mhen t he finaf forﬁrof"the meno was
sent, the words "and the attitudes oflstaff towards her" were
del et ed.

d. Phone call inquiring re: union business.

On March 9, 1988, at approximately 8:30 a.m, Prior received
a busi ness phone call. After conpleting the call she was jotting
" down some information about the call when Kingery cane to her
desk and asked her if she was doi ng union business. Prior
t hought this was odd as the rest of the staff was in the other
end of the office celebrating a birthday and no one else in the

busi ness office was working at the tine.

e. Dmter's coment regardi ng managenent rights vis-
a-vis the CSEA

At one point, the Business Ofice was reassigning
responsibilities anmong the clerical enployees. Sone of Business
‘OFfice Secretary H att's responsibilities regardi ng docunent
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filing were going to be assigned to soneone else. She had a
conversation:-with-Jon-Dimter in which she told himthat she had
a job description that contained very specific duties and that
those responsibilities were protected by the union. Her
recollection of his response was as foll ows:

He was nost vocal .and nost adamant about the
whol e busi ness of the union being invol ved.
He was not at -all discreet -in his comments,
at which tinme he said, for exanple, Eva is
like a dog with a bone with this whole issue
that she's working with and | don't

under stand why we have to have the union. |
don't understand why they have any rights:
here. W are managenent. It is our right to
do what we want to do with these enpl oyees.
We can do whatever we want to wth the

wor k| oad.
9. - _Employee Stress Caused by Minagenent/CSEA Confrontation

In July of 1989, the YCOE business office was in difficult
~straits. It had two enpl oyees on extended sick | eave, one
enpl oyee who had recently left and one newy hired untrained
enpl oyee. It was approaching the end of the fiscal year. The
enpl oyees needed help. Kingery and Zemmel s responded to the
situation by obtaining authority to hire an additional enployee,
but only on a tenporary basis. '
Nadi ne Krug, the local CSEA chapter president, was upset
over the decision to only seek a tenporary position. She felt it
was one nore stop gap band-aid approach to a mgjor staffing
probl em She believed a new pernmanent enpl oyee shoul d be added

to the business office staff. She comunicated this position to

Zenmmel s.
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Each side was trying to convince the business office
enpl oyees that its approach to obtaining additional help was the
correct one. Lunsford, Shockey and Dawn Winder, all business
office technicians of the business office, talked about the
matter anong thensel ves. They knew they needed the extra help
‘but did not want to get -in the mddle of a battle between CSEA
“and managenent. They prepared, signed and submitted a meno to
Krug, with a copy to Zemmels, which stated, anong other things:

1. There is a need in our departnent for
extra hel p.

2. This is-a managenent deci sion and we
"shoul d have no further involvenent in
this matter.

3. W do not want to be the voice for
others who are involved in this matter.

10. _Extended Lunch Period_lIncident

On February 5, 1988, Kingery saw Prior and Shockey in the
hallway a few mnutes after 1:00 p.m She asked themif they had
taken a late lunch period. The answers were nunbled and non-
commttal. \When Kingery returned to the business office, she
overheard Prior talking to Sl augh. Prior insists that she was
just warning both Sl augh and anot her enpl oyee, after seeing them
return nore than ten mnutes late fromlunch, that they had
better watch out because Kingery "was on the warpath" and that
she had just made a comment to Prior and Shockey about being two
or three mnutes late. Both Prior and Shockey, who was present
when the statenents to Slaugh were nmade, characterized Prior's

. Statenments as being in a joking manner between two co-workers and
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not made as if she was trying to assune a supervisory role over

shim

Three days later, Kingery gave Prior a nmenorandum whi ch
stated that this event caused her to "formally advise you of
unaccept abl e conduct, on your part, with respect to a co-worker."
Ki ngery accused her of encroaching upon her position as a
supervisor and--told Prior that she did not "have the authority to
enforce office policy or to question office staff wwth regard to
their conduct."” She concluded with the statenment that "further
action on your part wth regard to usurpation of supervisory
duties wll be considered insubordination."

"+ 11.- Disciplinary Warning.Regarding_Prior's Failure to Work ..
on_Cash Bal ances on August _10. 1988

In early August 1988, Prior attended the annual CSEA

convention in Las Vegas. She requested and obtai ned the
necessary prior approvals. The day before her return on August
10, 1988, Kingery left a note directing Prior to start
reconciling cash balances imediately upon starting work the next
norning at 7:00 a.m \Wen Kingery cane to work the next norning
at 8:00 a.m, she saw Prior was working on sonething el se.

Earlier that norning, sonetine before 800 a.m, Prior had
received a phone call fromthe Davis Joint Unified School
District. It was an inquiry as to whether certain nonetary
apportionnments (inconme) had been posted. As Prior had been out
of the office for a week, she had to research the matter in order
to determ ne mhét had occurred in her absence. It is conmmonpl ace
for districts to call with questions that require business office
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technicians to drop whatever they are doing and obtain imedi ate
answer s.. - She ‘was doing- this when Kingery came in.

Kingery went to Prior and asked why she was not doi ng what
she had been told to do. Prior tried to explain that she had
received a call froma school district requesting information but
Ki ngery was not interested. She went to her office to prepare
and issue, a few hours.-later, a "D sciplinary Warning". This
warning stated that Prior had serious deficiencies in her
performance in that she (1) did not notify anyone that she did
not have the June 30, 1988, cash bal ances prepared and (2) had
failed to reconcile taxes received for fiscal 87/88 so that the
auditor ‘could finalize-his year-end reports. Kingery had
originally wanted a hi gher quantum of discipline for what she
perceived as direct and willful insubordination on Prior's part.
Zemmel s told her a warning would be sufficient.

Prior insisted that as the auditors had been asked by
Kingery to hold their books open until July 15 for the business
office to process transfers, the general |edgers would not have
been available until July 28, the day before Prior left for her
seven wor kday vacation. This would not have given her sufficient
time to conplete the task referenced in Kingery's "warning." In
addition, Prior cites the fact that neither Kingery nor Zemmels
asked about the status of the year-end "close out" when her
request for time off was approved. Therefore, it could not have

- been that inportant to them She cited these sane reasons in a
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cont enporaneously witten rebuttal to the "D sciplinary Warning"
letter.

A few mnutes after she received the Di sci plinary Warning
from Kingery, she called her doctor and eventually left that day
on a stress-induced |eave of absence. She did not return until
January 17, 1989.

12, Transferring of Bargaining Unit Wrk

In early 1989, the parties conpleted negotiations regarding
job descriptions for all of the Business Services Technician
classifications. The changes were ratified by the parties and

went into effect on February 9, 1989.

~ "Eva Prior's classification job-description lists twenty-one .

separate and distinct responsibilities. - In Septenber of 1989
five of these duties were taken away from her and were assi gned
to Jon Dimter, the Budget Manager, a non-bargaining unit
enpl oyee. These duties are:
1. Est abl i shes and nai ntai ns accounting records
for a variety of prograns for the County
of fice and/or school districts.

2. Under direction, prepares required budget
estimates for incone and expenditures.

3. Adj usts program budget for incone and
expendi tures as necessary.

6. Communi cates with program directors regarding
changes in budget, problens, etc., as
appropri ate.

20. Prepares journal entries and budget transfers
as necessary.

The person that had the position before Prior had a |engthy
- .service tenure with the YCCE Busi ness office. Prior was in the
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process of learning her job. The |ack of supervisory personnel
hanpered-this -training.- . The Respondent insistéd that her | engthy
| eave of absence delayed her ability to understand and fulfil

all of the duties contractually assigned to her position.

Kingery insists that there is no plan to permanently

- ~transfer any of the responsibilities listed on the Business

-Services Technician I11-B job description to anyone out of the
bargaining unit. Despite her short tenuré in the position, and
despite Kingery's assurances, Prior was very interested in the
return of the full range of her duties. She brought up the
subject up wth Zemmels on several occasions.

- ~On one-such occasion, Zemels told her that if she would
just "shut your damm nouth and just do what you're told, you
m ght get your job back within a year's tinme; just shut your damm
nmouth." Zenmmels admts telling Prior that she "was dam tired of
tal king about this issue" and that "it was a closed topic in the
future." She admts being angry and using hand gestures to
.enphasi ze the points_she was making when she spoke to Prior. She

al so admts Prior accused her of swearing and poundi ng on the

table. Zemmels insists she apol ogized for the word "dam.
Superintendent G af spoke to both parties and issued a genera

exoneration of Zemels' behavior in the matter.

13. Below Standard Eval uations

In July of 1986, the then-Business Ofice Supervisor, Mry
Washburn, conpleted Prior's annual evaluation. There were three

."exceeds standards" ratings, eleven "neets standards" ratings and
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no "bel ow standards"” ratings. The narrative portions of the

eval uation;-were: consistent - with these rankings. The only |ess

t han positive statenment was: "Eva needs to be nore considerate of
others in the office, in that she tends to "barge" in, often
interrupting others' work, leaving the inpression that she

consi ders whatever she's doing as nore inportant.”

At about the sane time, Washburn, prior-to |eaving YCOE s
enpl oynent, wote a glow ng reconmendati on of Eva Prior. She
concluded the letter with the statenent "I would not hesitate to
recommend Eva for any position in a business office.”

"There was no evaluation prepared in 1987. In March of 1988,
Prior "recei ved ‘an ‘annual -eval uati on from Kingery -that included
seven "neets standards" rankings, three "bel ow standard” rankings
and three on the line between the two standards.’

Al t hough the acconpanying narratives were not universally
negative, they did include the follow ng:

During the past year Eva has resisted taking
direction or change in office procedures. It
is inportant that Eva realize that she does
not have authority to assign work to her co-
wor kers but nust work as a team nenber.

Eva needs to be nore sensitive to the needs
of her co-workers, frequently she interrupts
the work of others and/or tries to control

various situations that crop up in the
busi ness office.

" Carlene Naylor testified that she believed that Kingery
woul d have the skills to adequately evaluate an enployee in the
Busi ness Services Technician Il classification.
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Prior prepared an item zed rebuttal to the negative
coments. - It-was- attached to_the evaluation formin her.
personnel folder.

In May of 1989, Prior received an annual eval uation from
Ki ngery that included eight "neets standards" rankings, two
“"pel ow standard” rankings and three on the |ine between the two
standards. The acconpanying narrative, in its entirety, reads as
foll ows: ’

During the past 3 weeks there has been a
noted attenpt from Eva to neet standards in
the areas of 8, 11 and 12. If these areas
.continue to show inprovenent | will agree to
re-eval uate these areas in 6 nonths.

Eva is inproving in terns of accuracy and

t horoughness, but is still not as accurate
and thorough as the Tech Il position
requires.

Prior had been on a nedical stress |eave from August 10,
1988, to January 17, 1989. In order not to create nore stress
she just accepted the evaluation and neither prepared nor
" subnmitted any witten rebuttal of this evaluation. She had a

pendi ng wor kers' ~conpensation case for enploynent-related stress.

14. Business (fjce Secretary. end fatt's Relatjonship

with Zemmels and Kingery_ vis-a-vis the CSEA

Brenda H att was enployed by the YCCE Business Ofice from
August 8, 1988, to June 16, 1989, as a secretary. Her first
enpl oynent interviewwas with Zemmels, Kingery and Phyllis Bailey
- fromthe personnel departnent. Anong other things, they asked
her how she felt about being in a job where the union was

.actively invol ved.
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A second interview was with Kingery alone. At that neeting
Kingery told her ‘that she.wanted her to clearly understand that
she woul d be wal king into an environnent: that was rather hostile.
Kingery told her that there was a feIIOM/eanoyee who had been
causi ng sone di ssension anong the other enployees and the office
-in general . Kingery asked her-if she would be loyal to both her
cand Zenmmels and their authority.structure .under these
circunstances. H att agreed. Kingery does not recall making any
of these statenents.

Once H att started working there, she did encounter a lot of
hostility fromthe rest of the clerical staff. She was very
loyal to Kingery and Zemmels. Although she did-not generally
socialize with the other clerical staff fromthe Business Ofice,
she woul d occasionally go on breaks with Isabella Lunsford. When
she returned fromthese breaks, she noticed a distinct negative
and critical attitude from Kingery even though she had been told
by both Kingery and Zemmels that they encouraged intra-office
.cooperation and col | aboration. Even Lunsford noticed it and
suggested that they no |longer go on breaks together. Hi att asked
Ki ngery why she was getting this hostility. Ki ngery deni ed t hat
her attitude changed due to the breaks. H att asked her if
Lunsford was the person that Kingery had told her was creating
di ssention. Kingery said, "no", that it was sonmeone who was on
| eave, her nane was Eva Prior. Kingery does not recall making

these statenments either.
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When Prior cane back to work in January, it was very obvious
toxH att-that the.Business Ofice technician staff was delighted
to see her and that they had a very close relationship with her.
H att did notice that Kingery félt t hreat ened by what she (H att)
felt were commonpl ace actions of Prior, such as talking to the
ot her enpl oyees about their. work and-hel ping themw th work-
rel ated probl ens.

In late January, H att began to realize that she was working
out of class as she was the sole clerical support for three
supervi sors/ managers - Zemmels, Kingery and Dimter. She
originally was hired as support for Kingery alone. Nadine Krug,
t he  CSEA chapter president, approached her and . asked her if she
wanted to request a reclassification of her position. Such
reclassification would result in a salary increase. She told
Krug that if her supervisors, Kingery and Zemmels, believed she
deserved a salary increase they would take the initiative and

pronote her. Krug told her that the reclassification systemdid

. ..hot work .that way.

H att discussed the matter with Kingery and was told that if
she wanted to be considered for a reclassification she woul d have
to submt a request. ‘Fiatt did so. For two weeks Zemmels told
Hiatt that she and the Superintendent were trying to deci de what
to do with her position. Later Zemmels told H att she woul d nmake
her final decision in conjunction with the subm ssion of the
annual budget in June, four or five nonths later. Even |later

.Zemmels told her that they were thinking about splitting her
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position. One position would act as a Secretary | and provide
clerical --support . for-:Zemmels and the other would act as the
secretary for the Business Ofice. After discussing it with her
husband, Hiatt told Kingery that she would prefer the |ower-
payi ng position in the Business Ofice.

When the reclassification process began to be mred down in
| ogi stical details, Hatt nmet with Kingery and Zemmel s and asked
if there would be any problemif she asked the CSEA for
assistance. H att was very fearful that her position would be
used exclusively as clerical support for Zemmels. |[If that
happened she woul d~have to |eave-as she did not want to work
exclusively - for Zemels.-- ~She described this neeting as foll ows:

A And | said, if I —if I —if I took it
to the union and we worked this out with the
uni on and you guys as to whatever this

position is supposed to be, am | going to be

classified as being anti-managenent? Am |
going to fall out of your graces? Am /| going

to be the eneny? Am| going to be -- are you
going to viewthis as disloyalty to them
[sic]?

And Elizabeth (Zemmels) didn't |ook at me,

‘but - she just said you just do whatever you

want to do. And | was crying. | was totally

confused between --

Q Dd you feel caught in the m ddle?

A My whole job was on the |ine.

About a week later, she submtted a neno to Superintendent

G af explaining that she had no confrontational or hostile intent
but that she wanted the CSEA to be involved in her reclassifi-
cation because she felt the negotiations on the subject had gone
‘past her level of understanding. Another reason she took this
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action was that she did not believe Kingery and Zemmels were
bei ng -honest .wi t h-her "anyrore. ® |

Once she turned the matter over to the CSEA, the rest of the
clerical staff in the office imediately began to accept her.
Conversely, once the other enployees began to accept her, Kingery
and Zemmels no |longer trusted her. Their negative attitudes
becane even nore obvious. - She asked Ki ngery why there was.- such.a
change in their attitudes as she had al ways been, and conti nued
to be, loyal to them Kingery told her that |oyalty was j ust
doing her job and that she had been doing that but trust was a
conpletely different matter and that they (Kingery and Zemmel s)
could not trust her: anynore.

She asked CSEA president Krug to set up a neeting with
Superintendent Gaf to discuss the negative attitudes she was
getting from Zemmel s and Ki ngery. Bef ore that schedul ed neeti ng,
however, Hi att lost her resolve and did not attend. However,

Krug did neet wwth G af, but the problemwas neither solved nor

_ ® Hiatt eventually received her reclassification/salary
i ncrease.
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alleviated. H att resigned her position effective June 16, 1989.
s£She-was  under -t he care of three doctors for stress at the time.?®
1 SSUES

1. D d the Respondent, when it denmanded the renoval of an

i ndi vi dual nenber of the CSEA's negotiating team violate
- subdi vision (c) of section 3543.5?

2. ‘Did Eva Prior receive a one-day suspension with pay on .
February 23, 1989, because of her protected activities and
therefore in violation of subdivision (a) of section 3543.5?

3. Dd Eva Prior receive a letter of reprinmnd on August

© 10, 1988, because of her protected activities and therefore in
“wvi ol ati on-of - subdivision (a) of -section 3543.5?
4. Dd Eva Prior receive a below standard eval uati on on
May 3, 1989, because of her protected activifies and therefore in
vi ol ation of subdivision (a) of section 3543.57
5. D d the Respondent unilaterally transfer a portion of

‘the bargaining unit work assigned to Eva Prior to a non-

® Originally Hatt refused to accept service of the Charging
Party's subpoena. Her chiropractor sent the following note to
the CSEA representative:

In regard to allowwng Ms. Hatt to
participate in any stressful situation, i.e.,
testifying or witnessing, it would, in ny

opi nion, create the sane circunstance that
she is trying to avoid by not working in an
envi ronment of stressful demands. It has

al ready been established that this type of
exposure for Ms. H att is considered to be
detrinmental to her recovery from stress-

i nduced back probl ens.
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bargai ning unit enpl oyee thereby violating subdivisions (b) or
:(c). of .section 3543.5? B _

6. D d the Respondent reassign part of Eva Prior's duties
to Budget Manager Dimter due to discrimnatory reasons and
therefore violate subdivisions (a) or (b)?

CONCLUSI ONS_ OF | AW

iSSUE-NO. 1, Dd the Respondent, when it denmanded the o
renoval of an individual nenber of the CSEA s negotiating
team violate subdivision (c) of section 3543.5?

A unilateral change in terns and conditions of enploynent
wi thin the scope of employnent is a per se refusal to negotiate.

NLRB v. Katz (1962) 369 U.S/ 736 [50 LRRM 2177]. PERB has | ong

recogni zed-this principle.- Pajaro Valley Unified School District .

(1978) PERB Deci sion No. 51; _San Mateo County Community_ Col | ege

District (1979) PERB Decision No. 94.

Under section 3543.5(c), an enployér_is obligated to neet
and negotiate in good faith with an exclusive representative
about matters wthin the scope of representation. Both parties
agree that they were in actual negotiations at the tinme and that
t he subject under discussion was within the scope of
representation.

Unli ke nost "failure to negotiate" charges, this case does
not concern prospective contractual provisions but rather the
negoti ations process itself. Personnel D rector Burns shouted at
CSEA chapter president Krug and denmanded that Eva Prior be
renmoved fromthe CSEA negotiating teamas she, according to

Burns, was self-serving and maki ng resolution of the matter at
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issue nore difficult. The collective negotiations process
establ i shed by-the EERA;gives_;he partjes the right to appoint
their own negotiators and forbids either side fromdictating who
t heir opposing representatives may be. San Ranon Valley_Unified
School _District (1982) PERB Decision No. 230; Booth Broadcasting
Co. (1976) 223 NLRB 867 [92 LRRM 1335]; Retail derks, Local 770

(Fine Foods Co.) (1977) 228 NLRB 1166 [95 LRRM 1062].
Nei ther the fact that CSEA did not agree to renove Prior

fromtheir teamnor the fact that subsequent negotiating sessions
were held with Prior in attendance and w thout objection from
Burns obvi ates ‘the-exi stence of an unfair practice charge.

"1t is"determined fromall of -the above that when Burns .
demanded the renoval of Prior from CSEA' s negotiating teamthat
subdi vision (c) of section 3543.5 was violated. As this action
concurrently denied to the CSEA rights guaranteed to it by the
Act, it is also found that the YCOE viol ated subdivision (b) of
section 3543. 5.

. 1SSUE NO _2: Dd Eva Prior receive a one-day suspension with

pay on February 23, 1989, because of her protected

activities and therefore in violation of subdivision (a) of
section 3543.5?

In Novato Unified School Distrjct (1982) PERB Deci sion No.

210, the Board set forth the test for retaliation or

discrimnation in light of the NLRB decision in Wight Line, |lnc

(1980) 251 NLRB 1083 [105 LRRM 1169] enf. in part (1st Cr. 1981)
662 F.2d 899 [108 LRRM 2513], Under Novato. unlawful notivation

must be proven in order to find a violation.
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In both cases, a nexus or connection nust be denonstrated
bet ween-t he:enpl oyer's conduct and .the exercise of a protected
right resulting in harmor potential harmto that right.

In order to establish a prima facie case,-charging party
must first prove that the subject enployee engaged in protected
activity.'® Then it nust prove that the person(s) who nade the
decision that resulted in the harmwere aware of such activity.
Lastly, it nmust prove that the subject adverse action was taken,
in whole or in part, as a result of such protected activity.

Proving the existence of unlawful notivation can be
difficult. The PERB acknowl edged that when it stated the
“following in-Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) . PERB

Deci sion No. 89, at p.11

Proof _o awf u ere ered_or
Required

Unl awf ul notivation, purpose or intent is
essentially a state of mnd, a subjective
condition generally known only to the charged
party. Drect and affirmative proof is not
al ways avail abl e or possible. . However,
follow ng generally accepted |egal principals
" the presence of such unlawful notivation,
purpose or intent may be established by
inference fromthe entire record.

In addition, the Board, in Novato, supra, set forth exanples

of the types of circunstances to be examned in a determ nation

10 Section 3543 states, in pertinent part, that public
“school enpl oyees:

have the right to form join, and participate in
the activities of enpl oyee organi zations of their own
choosing for the purpose of representation on all
matters of enpl oyer-enpl oyee rel ati ons.
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of whether union aninus is present and a notivating factor in the
enpl oyer's action(s) ' These.circunstances are (1) disparate
treatnment of charging party,” (2) proximty of tinme between the
participation in protected activity and the adverse action, (3)
i nconsi stent explanations of the enployer's action(s), (4)
departure from established procedures or standards, and (5) an
"inadequate investigation.  See al so Baldwn Ea[k-unified‘SQhQQL-__
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 221.

There is little doubt that Eva Prior engaged in protected

activity when she assunmed the duties of CSEA chapter vice

" president “and when she served on the CSEA negotiating team

“The second el enent, ‘awareness of such protected activity by
t he deci si on-maker, was nmet as Personnel Director Burns,
Supervi sor Kingery and Assistant Superintendent Zemmels were all
aware of sone or all of Prior's protected activities.

The Charging Party nmust, in order to prevail, next provide
evi dence proving that the one-day suspension was notivated, at
:least in.part, by such protected activity.

Prior to an exam nation of the alleged existence of unlawf ul
notivation, it nmust be stressed that PERB does not have the
authority to determ ne whether or not the District's reasons for
its actions with regard to Prior were justified. It is only
concerned with such reasons to the extent that they create or
support an inference that the true notivation for such actions

was the enployee's protected activities.

35



In this case it is not necessary to rely on circunstanti al
evi dence ‘to prove.unlawful notivation as we have direct evidence
of such aninus. The District insists it was justified in issuing
t he one-day suspension. It bases its action on, anong ot her
things, Zemmels' testinony that Savina Murrieta submtted and
signed a statenent regarding the incident. As stated above, this
testinmony was not credited and this defense is therefore
rejected. The manufacturing of evidence with regard to this
particul ar incident mani fests an unl awful notivation with regard
to this issue. It is also illumnative in our exam nation of
YCOE' s actions with regard to the other issues as well. It nust
also be'noted that -this is not an isolated incident of union
animus. The evidence shows that the YCOE, in general, and the
Business O fice, 'in particular, has manifested a strong negative
attitude toward unions and any sort of vocal dissent. This
attitude was apparent in (1) Burns' comments in the negotiations
session in Novenber 1987; (2) Dimter's various intenperate
comment s regardi ng CSEA; (3) Kingery's and Zemmel s' comments at
the July 1988 users' neeting; (5 Kingery's hypersensitivity
towards what she thought was Prior conducting union business
during an office birthday cel ebration; and, (6) Zemels' and
Kingery's attitudes toward H att when she asked the CSEA for

assi stance in her reclassification.

Even if there were no direct evidehce of unl awf ul

notivation, an examnation of the five circunstances set forth by

36



the Board in Novato and Baldwi n Park, supra. reveal the
foll ow ng: |

Wth regard to disparate treatnent, Eva Prior had been
working in the YCOE' s Business Ofice since 1984. She had been
pronoted into a position in the Business Services Technician II]-
B classification. -She was very famliar with not only her own
duties but those of the other enployees in the Business Ofice.
Ki ngery had been a secretary in the personnel departnent during
the tinme that Prior was gaining experience in the financial
intricacies of the YCOE Business Ofice. Wen Kingery was given
‘supervi sion of the Business Ofice by Zemmels, she and Prior
clashed. Kingery was well aware of Prior's w de range of
experience regarding Business Ofice procedures and the fact that
the other enployees naturally turned to Prior for know edgeabl e
‘advice on their task-related problens. She resented Prior's
greater khomﬁedge and characterized her assistance to fellow

enpl oyees as a usurpation of her (Kingery's) supervisory

authority. If two other enployees spoke of a business office
matter, it was intra-office cooperation and col |l aborati on and was
encouraged. If Prior was involved, it was supervisory usurpation

and had to be discouraged and suppressed. This is disparate
treatnment in its purest form

Anot her potential instance of disparate treatnent was
Zemmel s' insistence that Prior |eave the Business Ofice while
she "investigated" the Slaugh incident. Her investigation was

conpri sed of -nothing nore than asking four people to submt their
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witten version of what had occurred. Two of these people,
*Kingery and Shockey, had not been present when the incident
occurred. One, Slaugh, was a participant and the fourth refused.
to put anything in witing and insisted that nothing untoward had
occurred.

‘There is no evidence setting forth Zemmels' wusual pattern
regarding an investigation of a personnel incident, so it is
difficult to label her insistence that Prior |eave the building
as disparate treatnent. But it certainly does not seemto be
justified by the evidence presented. This is especially true
gi ven the vehemence with which she ordered Prior out of the
Busi ness O fice. - There were no allegations that Prior was
potentially out of control to the extent that an investigation
could not be conducted with her on the prem ses.

Wth regard to timng of the suspension vis-a-vis the
protected activities, there was no doubt that Kingery was very
sensitive about Prior advising or supervising any of the other
‘busi ness technicians. Although her anger with Prior's activities
were not chronologically correlative to specific instances of
Prior's protected activities, they did occur over the sane span
of tine.

Ordinarily, inconsistent explanations of enployer's actions
have to do with the presence or absence of the enpl oyer overtly
setting forth inconsistent explanations for its actions. In the
case of the suspension, however, the enployer relied on, anpng

other things, the witten statenent of Savina Miurrieta CGuardado.
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This reliance was m splaced and was inconsistent with what
Zemmel s knew to be the truth. The statenent was not written or
signed by Savina Miurrieta Guardado.

Zemels' letter to the enpl oyees asking for any first-hand
knowl edge they may have regarding the Prior-Slaugh incident was,
on its face, a reasonable start for an investigation. However,
after Savina Murrieta declined to provide a witten statenent,
Zemrel s' manufacturing of such a statenent manifested not only an
i nadequat e investigation, but an extrenely inproper one.

Granted, Prior did confront and berate Sl augh in the
‘afternoon after having been told by Kingery that he had
:Cohplaineduabdut‘her harassing him As Slaugh did not testify,
there is no direct independent evidence as to the truthful ness of
Kingery's coments regarding Prior's comments to Slaugh in the
nmorning.  H's written statenent, given the above credibility
findings with regard to Zemmel s’ actions vis-a-vis Savina
Murrieta's "witten statenent”, was given very little weight.

These actions on the part of an agent of the'Respondent
support an inference of unlawful notivation.

Respondent ' s _Def ense

Once an inference of unlawful notivation has been
established, the burden shifts to the respondent to show that its
actions were justified and that the negative personnel action
woul d have been taken regardl ess of the presence of unlawful

nmoti vati on.
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As nore fully set forth above, the YCOE s defense to this
char ge ~hi nged.on - the statenments of Mirrieta and Sl augh.
Murrieta's statement was found not to be authentic and Sl augh's
was unsubstantiated. G ven the evidence regarding Miurrieta's
statenent, such substantiation was necessary. It is therefore
concl uded that the Respondent was-.unable to show that it woul d
have taken this action but for Prior's protected activities.
Therefore, the Respondent's defense is deened to be pretextual
and is therefore rejected.

After an exam nation of all of the evidence, it is
determ ned that the YCOE, when it gave Prior a one-day suspension
Wi th-pay -in"February of 1989, 'viol ated- subdivision-(a) of sectionﬁ
3543.5. As this action concurrently denied to the CSEA rights
-guaranteed to it by the Act, it is also found that the YCOE
vi ol ated subdivision (b) of section 3543.5.

ISSUE NO. 3: Did Eva Prior receive a letter of reprimnd on

August 10, 1988, because of her protected activities and
therefore in violation of subdivision (a) of section 3543.5?

- The legal analysis set forth in Issue No. 2 with regard to
the first two elenents of a discrimnation charge (section
3543.5(a), protected abtivify and know edge, are.applicable to
this issue as well. The evaluation of the evidence with regard
to this issue nust then nove towards an exam nation of the five
indicia of unlawful notivation as set forth in Novato and Bal dwin
Park, supra. The timng of the negative personnel action was co-

termnus with Prior's protected activities, as was the case in

the previous issue. However, the concepts of disparate
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treatnent, inconsistent explanations of enployer's actions and
departure~from-established procedures do not seem applicable to
this issue.

It is in the exam nation of the existence of an inadequate
investigation that the YCOE's unlawful notivation becones
apparent. Prior asked for and obtained approval to |eave on a
week's vacation in order to attend the CSEA annual convention.
There was no evidence that either Kingery or Zemmels inquired as
to the status of the work on her desk prior to her |eaving for

! Wile she was gone, both Kingery and

t hese vacation days.l
"Zenmmel s were soliciting conplaints about her from the school
“distrfct“enployeeS'that used the Business Ofice's services..

When Prior first returned, she saw Kingery's note and started to
-conpl y. In the neantinme, she got an inquiry fromthe Davis Joint
Unified School District. She then started to do what al

Busi ness O fice enployees were required to do - respond to a
school district's inquiries. \Wen Kingery cane to work she saw
Prior, and after only a cursory inquiry as to why she was not
conformng to the witten instructions, she imediately wote and
issued a letter of reprimand. These actions are not consi stent

W th a supervisor attenpting to conduct a fair and inparti al

investigation. They are, however, consistent with an enpl oyer

M1t is noted that she was going to be absent the last few
days of July and the first few days of August, a nobst crucia
time of the year for a business office on a fiscal year of July 1
to June 30.
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that manufactures evidence and engages in the other anti-union
behavi or .di scussed . above. .

For the reasons noted above, the YCOE s defense to this
.charge is also considered pretextual and is therefore rejected.
It is therefore determned that this behavior violated
‘subdivision (a) of section 3543.5. As-this action concurrently
denied to the CSEA rights guaranteed to it by the Act, it is also
found that the YCOE viol ated subdivision (b) of section 3543.5.

| SSUE_NO,__4: D d Eva Prior receive a bel ow standard

evaluation on May 3, 1989, because of her protected

activities and therefore in violation of subdivision (a) of
..section 3543.57?

‘The 1egal analysis set-forth in-Issue.No.. 2 with regard to
the first two elenenté of a discrimnation charge, protected
activity and knowl edge, are applicable to this issue as well.

The -evidence with regard to the five circunstances cited in

Novato and Baldwi n Park, supra. do not support an inference of

unl awful notivation. However, an enployee evaluation is, by its
very nature, so subjective it does not lend itself to an
objective inquiry into the true notivation behind each ranking
and narrative. |In addition, a pattern of antagonismtoward the
uni on can be persuasive evidence of an unlawful intent. SEIUv.

Cupertino Union Elenentary_School District (1986) PERB Deci sion

No. 572.

In this case, given both the YCOE s manifested union aninus
and Prior's earlier positive evaluations by a supervisor who had
a much greater range of experience than Kingery, the conclusion
1's inescapable that the evaluation in question was, at least in
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part, tainted by such unlawful notivation. 1t is not plausible
“to expect-that  Kingery> after having warned a new enployee of the
di sruptive nature of Prior and while harboring the union aninus
descri bed above, can inpartially and objectively evaluate that
sane activist.

For the reasons noted above, YCOE' s defense to this chargej
i.e., that Eva Prior was, at best a marginal enployee, is
rejected. Therefore, it is determned that wwth regard to
Prior's evaluations the YCOE violated subdivision (a) of section
3543.5 when it prepared and fssued Eva Prior's evaluation on My
'3, 1989.. As this:.action concurrently denied to the CSEA rights
“guaranteed-to it by the Act, it is also found that the YCOE

vi ol ated subdivision (b). of section 3543.5.

|SSUE NO._ 5: Ddthe YCCE unilaterally transfer a portion

of the bargaining unit work assigned to Eva Prior to a non-

bargai ning unit enployee thereby violating subdivision (b)

or (c) of section 3543.5?

Wth regard to the alleged unilateral transfer of bargaining
unit work (subdivision (c) of section 3543.5) see the |ega
Zanalysis I n the discussion under |ssue No. 1.

In Eureka Gty_School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 481,
the Board held that in order to prevail on a unilateral transfer
of work charge, the charging party nust show that duties were
transferred out of the unit by showing that either the unit
enpl oyees ceased to performwork which they previously perforned,
or that non-unit enployees began to performduties previously
perfornéd excl usively by unit enpl oyees. In this case there was

'no doubt that Dimiter was perform ng duties assigned to Prior by
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her job description. This job description had recently (February
1989) been bilaterally agreed upon.

It is well established that the decision to transfer work
out of the bargaining unit is negotiable if it inpacts upon a
subject wthin the scope of representation. Solano County
Community _College District (1982) PERB Decision No. 219. The

‘Board has long held that the classification of a position is.
related to the wages and hours of the enployee(s) occupying that
position and therefore, within the scope of negotiations.

Heal dsburg_Union H gh School District, et al. (1984) PERB

Deci sion No. 375) _Alum Rock Union Elementary School District
"('1983)  PERB Deci si on No. 322.

Bef ore an enpl oyer can nake a |lawful unil ateral change
affecting a matter within scope, it nust give notice of an
opportunity to negotiate to the exclusive representative. Del ano
Union Elenentary School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 213.

In this case there was no prior notice and no offer to negotiate.
VWhen Pri or conplaihed, the District's representative, Zemrels,
told her to "keep her damm nouth shut and do what you're told. "'
The fact that the transfer of the duties was designed to be only
tenporary is not a valid defense to the charge.

As this unilateral transfer concurrently denied to the CSEA
rights guaranteed to it by the Act, it is also found that the

YCCE derivatively violated subdivision (b) of section 3543.5.

2 The words chosen by Zenmels were illuminative of her
subj ective notivation. She did not adnonish Prior for not
knowi ng how to do her job but for opening her nouth.
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LSSUE_NO. __6: D d the Respondent reassign part of Prior's
duties to Budget Manager Dimter due to discrimnatory
reasons-and-therefore viol ate. subdivisions (a) or (b)?

Wth regard to the alleged violation of subdivision (a) of
-section 3543.5 the legal analysis set forth in Issue No. 2 with
regard to the first two elenments of a discrimnation charge,
-protected activity and knowl edge, are applicable to this issue as
wel | .

The evidence with regard to the five circunstances cited in

Novat o and Baldwin Park, supra, do not support an inference of

unl awful notivation. However, the assignnent of duties, |ike an
enpl oyee evaluation, is very subjective and does not lend itself
‘to an-objective inquiry into the true -notivation behind each
decision. Prior believed that she had the skills to perform al

of her assigned duties. Kingery insisted that she did not have
such skills. Once again, absent any other determ native criteria
we nust return to the manifested biases of the three Business
Ofice supervisors - Zemmels, Kingery and Dmter. As they have
Jdndividually and collectively shown t hensel ves to harbof uni on
aninmus all close questions regarding internal notivations nust be
deci ded agai nst them '

In addition, we have two other incidents that assist in
making this determ nation. First, we have Zemmels' reliance on
Prior's "nmouth" and not a lack of skills as a reason for the
reassi gnnment.

Secondly, there is an absence of any evidence that the

Busi ness O fice had any plans to give Prior the training it
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insisted she lacked in order to return the subject duties to her.
There was a-passing reference.to.Prior receiving sone training
but it was insufficient to support a business necessity defense.
For the reasons set forth above, the YCOE' s defense to this
charge is also considered pretextual and is rejected. Therefore,
it is determned that when the YCOE reassigned sone of Eva
Prior's duties to Budget Manager Dimter, it violated section
3543.5(a). As this discrimnatory act concurrently denied to the
CSEA representational rights guaranteed by the Act, it is also
found that the YCOE viol ated subdivision (b) of section 3543.5.
SUMVARY
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and-Concl usions of
Law, and the entire record in this case, it is determ ned that
when the Respondent served two negative personnel actions on Eva
Prior, issued a below standard evaluation to her, transferred a
portion of her work to a non-bargaining unit enployee and
demanded she be renoved from her position as a nenber of CSEA' s
negotiating team it violated subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of
section 3543.5.
REMEDY
PERB, in section 3541.5(c) is given
. the power to issue a decision and order
dlrect|ng an offending party to cease and
desist fromthe unfair practice and to take
such affirmative action, including but not
limted to the reinstatenent of enployees

with or without back pay, as wll effectuate
the policies of this chapter.
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In order to renedy the unfair practice of the Respondent and
to prevent it frombenefitting fromits unfair |abor practice,
and to effectuate the purposes of the EERA, it is appropriate to
-order the District to cease and desist fromdiscrimnating
agai nst Eva Prior because of her exercise of rights guaranteed by
- the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act. It is also appropriate
to order the Respondent to cease and desist fromfailing to .
negotiate in good faith with the Charging Party, the California
School Enpl oyees Association and its Yolo County Chapter 639, in
the matter of the nmenbership of Charging Party's negotiating team
and the assignnent of Ms. Prior's duties.

It - is also appropriate-that—the Respondent be required to
post a notice incorporating the terns of this order. The notice
shoul d be subscribed by an authorized agent of the Yolo County
Superintendent of Schools, indicating that it will conply with
the terns thereof. The notice shall not be reduced in size,
defaced, altered or covered by any other material. Posting such
a notirce will provide enployees with notice that the Respondent
has acted in an unlawful manner and is being required to cease
and desist fromthis activity. It effectuates the purposes of
the Act that enployees be inforned of the resolution of the
controversy and wi Il announce the Respondent's readiness to

conmply with the ordered renedy. See Placerville Union School

District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69. |In Pandol and Sons v.
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1979) 98 Cal. App.3d 580, 587

[159 Cal .Rptr. 584], the California District Court of Appeals
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approved a simlar posting requirenent. See also NLRB v. Express

Publ i shing Co. -£1941) 312 U.S. 426 [8 LRRM 415].
P ED R

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law and the entire record of this case it is found that thé Yol o
- County Superintendent of Schools violated subdivisions (a) and
(c), and derivatively, subdivision (b), of section 3543.5 of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act. Pursuant to Gover nnent
Code section 3541.5(c) it is hereby ORDERED that the Yol o County
Superintendent of Schools, its governing board and its

representatives shall

~“*A.~ CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. | nposing or threatening to inpose reprisals,
discrimnating or threatening to discrimnate against, or
ot herwi se restraining or coercing enpl oyees because of their
exercise of rights guaranteed by the Act.

2. Demandi ng or insisting that Eva Prior be renoved from
the ‘negotiating team of the California School Enployees
Association and its Yolo County Chapter 639.

3. Refusing to assign the entire range of duties assigned
to the position Eva Prior holds within the classification of
Busi ness Services Technician I11-B

4. Denying to the California School Enployees Association
and its Yolo County Chapter 639, rights guaranteed to it by the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act.
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B, TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT

- ‘RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Resci nd the one-day suspension with pay dated February
23, 1989, and if it has been served, nmake Eva Prior whole for any
| osses she may have incurred as a result. Such rescission shal
‘include the renoval and destruction.of all copies of such letter
fromall of Respondent's files,-including but not limted to Ms.
Prior's personnel file(s).

2. Rescind the letter of reprimand dated August 10, 1988.
Such rescission shall include the renoval and destruction of all
copies of such letter fromall of Respondent's files, including
‘but-not. limted to -Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

3. Rescind the evaluation dated May 3, 1989. Such
rescission shall include the renoval and destruction of all
"copi es of such evaluation fromall of Respondent's files,
including but not limted to Ms. Prior's personnel file(s).

4. Assign forthwith to the bargaining unit the full range
‘of duties set forth in the job description for Business Services
Technicians 111-B.

5. Wthin ten (10) workdays of service of a final decision
inthis matter, post at all Yolo County Superintendent of
School s' sites and.all other work |ocations where notices are
customarily placed, copies of the Notice attached hereto as an
Appendi x. The Notice mnmust be signed by an authorized agent of
t he Superintendent, indicating that the Superintendent shal

conply with the terns of this Order. Such posting shall be
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mai ntained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays.
.Reasonabl e ‘steps: shal | be taken to .insure that the Notice is not
reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered by any other

mat eri al .

6. Upon issuance of a final decision, nake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with this Oder to
the Sacranmento Regional Director of the Public - Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board in accordance with his instructions. Continue to
report in witing to the Regional Director thereafter as
directed. Al reports to the Regional D rector shall be
concurrently served on the Charging Party herein.

It is-further ORDERED that 'al|l -other aspects.of the Charge .
and Conpl aint are hereby DI SM SSED

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenment of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within 20
days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
Regul ations, the statenment of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. See California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 32300. A docunent is considered "filed"

when actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m)

on the last day set for filing ". . .or when sent by tel egraph
or certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
than the last day set for filing . . . ." See California
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Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135. Code of Cvil
Procedur e:section-1013: shal I,.app__!__y._ _ Any statenent of exceptions
and supporting brief nust be served concurrently with its filing
upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shall
acconpany each copy served on a party or filed with the Board
itself. See California-Adnministrative Code, title 8, sections

32300, 32305 and 32140.

Dated: April 23, 1990

ALLEN ALLENR LINR 7
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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